PredictStyle1.html
<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">
<head>

<title>Predict Styling 1</title>



<style type="text/css">
<!-- 
body

{background-color:red;

 color:yellow}
h2
    {background-color:white;

 color:blue}






 -->
</style>
</head>

<body>
<h2>Hello World!</h2>
<h3>Of course</h3>
</body>
</html>

What do you expect this to look like? Check your prediction and explain any surprises.

Change the style sheet so that the styling for h2 also applies to h3.

Change the code so that the styling is in an external style sheet.

PredictStyle2.html
<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">
<head>

<title>Predict Styling 2</title>



<style type="text/css">
<!-- 
body

{background-color:red;

 color:yellow}
span.wt
    {background-color:white;

 color:blue}






 -->
</style>
</head>

<body>
<h2><span class='wt'>Hello World!</span></h2>
<h3>Of course</h3>
</body>
</html>
What do you expect this to look like? Check your prediction and explain any surprises.

Why does this look different from the first program?

Use styling to create a table with 3 columns and 2 rows where all  the first column has a white background and red text; all other cells have white text (create a class for that) and the second column has a blue cell above a black one and the third column has a lime cell above a teal one.  Put a number is each cell to make sure the backgrounds show.
Sort by order of priority:

a. !important declarations from the style sheet section of an .html page

b. Normal declarations from an .html page

c. Normal declarations from a style sheet

d. Styling of a particular element in the middle of an .html page

e. Any declaration within the browser

f. !important declarations from the user.

(Answer- starting with the most priority:  FADBCE)

Explain why !important declarations from the user should take priority over those from the author.

CSS has pseudo-classes (which are not real classes) which allow you to modify the colors of links.  They are set as follows:

/* Please notice the only acceptable format for CSS comments*/

/* Links which are already visited should be teal */

a.visited {color:teal}
/* Links which are not yet visited should be teal */

a.link {color:teal}
/* Links you have clicked but haven’t yet released the mouse are teal*/

a.active {color:teal}
/* Links you are hovering over but haven’t yet clicked should be teal */

a.hover {color:teal}

PredictingStyling3a.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">
<head>

<title>Predict Styling 3</title>



<style type="text/css">
<!-- 
body

{background-color:red;

 color:black}
div.wt
    {background-color:white;

 color: blue}

 
a:link {color: #FF0000}
a:visited {color: #00FF00}
a:hover {color: #FF00FF}
a:active {color: #0000FF}
  

 






 -->
</style>
</head>

<body>
The page begins....
<div class='wt'>

 <h2>Hello IT320!</h2>

 The page continues...<br />

 <a href='http://web.simmons.edu/~menzin/IT320/IT320_TableOfContents.html'>Of course we can go there</a>
</div>
 
</body>
</html>

Predict what will happen and check your predictions.

Change the styling so that instead of the color changing the link becomes bold when you hover over it.  (You need to use the font-weight property.)

Why does the white background extend to the end?  Can you change it?

You might want to examine  the next program too.
PredictStyle5.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">

<head>


<title>Predict Styling 5</title>


<style type="text/css">

<!-- 

body


{background-color:red;


 color:black}

span.wt, div.wt

    {background-color:white;


 color: blue;


 border: 10px;



 margin-right:100px


}

 -->

</style>

</head>

<body>

The page begins....

<div class='wt'>


 <h2>Hello IT320!</h2>


 The page continues...<br />


 <a href='http://web.simmons.edu/~menzin/IT320/IT320_TableOfContents.html'>Of course we can go there</a>

</div>
 

</body>

</html>

And experiment with the border and the margin.  You might also look at http://w3schools.com/css/tryit.asp?filename=trycss_margin-right
Of course, you can do the same thing with the other margins.
You may also control this using the width attribute.  (Recall that width is the sum of the left and right borders, margin and padding and the width of the content.  Also the default value for margin and padding is 0 in most browsers today.)

PredictingStyle6.html
<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">
<head>

<title>Predict Styling 6</title>



<style type="text/css">
<!-- 
body

{background-color:red;

 color:black}
span.wt, div.wt
    {background-color:white;

 color: blue;

 border: 10px;


 width:200px

}

 


 






 -->
</style>
</head>

<body>
The page begins....
<div class='wt'>

 <h2>Hello IT320!</h2>

 The page continues...<br />

 <a href='http://web.simmons.edu/~menzin/IT320/IT320_TableOfContents.html'>Of course we can go there</a>

 
</div>
 
</body>
</html>
Does this work when you change the div to a span?

Remember that you should use div for block elements and span for in-line elements.

PredictingStyle7.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">

<head>


<title>Predict Styling 7</title>


<style type="text/css">

<!-- 

html {border:dashed blue thick}

body


{background-color:white;


 color:black;


 border: solid blue thin;


 padding: 15px}

div {margin:0px;

     border: solid black 2px;


 padding:15px}

.shade 


 {background-color:aqua}

.topMargin

     {margin-top:60px;


  border: dashed red 5px}
 

 -->

</style>

</head>

<body>

<h3>Inspired by Jeff Jackson's wonderful &quot;Web Technologies&quot; book</h3>

<div id='d1'>


<div id='d2'>


    <div id='d3' class='shade'></div>


</div>


<div id=d4' class='shade topMargin'></div>

</div>
 

</body>

</html>

Predict and then explain the appearance of each part of the styling and then check your answers.

More on positioning:
· .shiftLeft {position: relative: right: 10px}  /* shifts the box from the right to the left*/

· .shiftRight {position: relative: left: 10px}  /* shifts the box from the left to the right*/
· It is easiest if you think of these as moving the right edge over (first line) or the left edge over (second line).
· Layers:  You can set the z-index of an element.  The smallest z-index element is laid down first, then the next etc.  If an element with a z-index of 10 is positioned (with absolute positioning) to be in the same place as an element with a z-index of 5, then the one with the z-index of 10 will be on top of the one with z-index of 5 and (if there is overlap) obscure it.  See http://w3schools.com/css/tryit.asp?filename=trycss_zindex1   and
http://w3schools.com/css/tryit.asp?filename=trycss_zindex2 for examples
· This is also demonstrated in the next two programs (which you should be able t predict and explain.  NOTE: It did not work when I put the img height and width inside the style declarations!
PredictingStyle8.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">

<head>


<title>Predict Styling 7</title>


<style type="text/css">

<!-- 

img.x1

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:0px;

    top:0px;

    z-index:1

   }

img.x2

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:40px;

    top:40px;

    z-index:2

   }  

img.x3

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:80px;

    top:80px;

    z-index:3

   }    




 -->

</style>

</head>

<body>

<img class='x1' src='Fall.jpg'> 

<img class='x2' src='Fall.jpg'>

<img class='x3' src='Fall.jpg'>

</body>

</html>

PredictingStyle8a.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">

<head>


<title>Predict Styling 8a</title>


<style type="text/css">

<!-- 

img.x1

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:0px;

    top:0px;

    z-index:1;


   }

img.x2

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:10px;

    top:10px;

    z-index:2;


   }  

img.x3

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:20px;

    top:20px;

    z-index:3;


   }

img.x4

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:30px;

    top:30px;

    z-index:4    



}

img.x5

   {

    position:absolute;

    left:40px;

    top:40px;

    z-index:5


}



 -->

</style>

</head>

<body>

<img class='x1' src='redDot.gif' height=10px width=10px >  

<img class='x2' src='redDot.gif' height=20px width=20px >

<img class='x3' src='redDot.gif'height=30px width=30px >

<img class='x4' src='redDot.gif'height=40px width=40px >

<img class='x5' src='redDot.gif'height=50px width=50px >

</body>

</html>

OPTIONAL: Why doesn’t the code below work as expected?
PredictingStyling3_v2.html

<!DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//W3C//DTD XHTML 1.0 Transitional//EN" "http://www.w3.org/TR/xhtml1/DTD/xhtml1-transitional.dtd">
<html xmlns="http://www.w3.org/1999/xhtml">

<head>


<title>Predict Styling 3</title>


<style type="text/css">

<!-- 

body


{background-color:red;


 color:black}

span.wt

    {background-color:white;


 color: blue}

a.link { }

a.visited

   {color: white }   
 


a.hover 

   {color: yellow} 


 -->

</style>

</head>

<body>

The page begins....

<h2><span class='wt'>Hello IT320!</span></h2>

The page continues...<br />

<a href='http://web.simmons.edu/~menzin/IT320/IT320_TableOfContents.html'>Of course we can go there</a>

</body>

</html>

Sort by order of priority:
g. !important declarations from the style sheet section of an .html page

h. Normal declarations from an .html page

i. Normal declarations from a style sheet

j. Styling of a particular element in the middle of an .html page

k. Any declaration within the browser

l. !important declarations from the user.

(Answer- starting with the most priority:  FADBCE)

Explain why !important declarations from the user should take priority over those from the author.

